

No. 95867-0

No. 75731-8-I

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION ONE,
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

MOUN KEODALAH and AUNG KEODALAH, husband and wife,

Appellants,

v.

ALLSTATE INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation, and TRACEY
SMITH and JOHN DOE SMITH, husband and wife,

Respondents.

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Scott David Smith, WSBA # 48108
C. Steven Fury, WSBA # 8896
Fury Duarte, PS
1606 148th Avenue SE – Suite 102
Bellevue, Washington 98007
425.643.1606
scott@furyduarte.com
steve@furyduarte.com
Attorneys for Appellants

Vonda M. Sargent, WSBA # 24552
Law Office of Vonda M. Sargent
119 First Avenue South – Suite 500
Seattle, Washington 98104
206.838.4970
sisterlaw@me.com
Attorney for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. REPLY ARGUMENT2

A. Washington law permits bad-faith and CPA claims against individual, employee insurance adjusters like Tracey Smith, and the trial court’s CR 12(b)(6) order dismissing Smith should be reversed.....2

 1. Both RCW 48.01.030 and the CPA’s unambiguous language impose independent duties on employee adjusters, and insureds can assert claims against the adjusters for violating the independent duties2

 2. Smith is liable under both Title 48 and the CPA, regardless of the fact she was a “disclosed agent” working in the scope of her employment, because she owed her own independent duties.....5

 3. Relevant decision that properly apply Washington—or similar—law demonstrate that insureds may assert claims against individual, employee adjusters for violating RCW 48.01.030 or CPA duties.....6

B. Smith’s witness-immunity argument, raised for the first time on appeal, does not bar Keodalah’s claims against Smith10

 1. The trial court correctly held post-UIM-complaint conduct can form the basis for bad-faith and CPA actions, and Smith did not request discretionary review of that broader issue11

 2. The narrower issue Smith does address—witness immunity—does not bar Keodalah’s bad-faith/CPA claims against Smith for her post-filing conduct12

 a. Smith’s litigation conduct raises hypothetical facts regarding her claim-handling conduct during the litigation, which is not subject to immunity, and which give rise to liability13

b.	Witness-immunity does not bar introduction of Smith’s litigation conduct as evidence of Smith’s bad-faith and CPA-violative claim-handling conduct during the litigation	17
C.	Smith’s statute of limitations argument is irrelevant and does not provide a basis to affirm the CR 12(b)(6) order	23
III.	<u>CONCLUSION</u>	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington State Cases

<u>Annechino v. Worthy,</u> 175 Wn.2d 630, 290 P.3d 126 (2012).....	5
<u>Avnet, Inc. v. Dep’t of Rev.,</u> 187 Wn. App. 427, 348 P.3d 1273 (2015).....	3
<u>Deegan v. Windermere Real Estate/Center-Isle, Inc.,</u> 197 Wn. App. 875, __ P.3d __, (2017).....	13
<u>Ellwein v. Hartford Accident & Indem. Co.,</u> 142 Wn.2d 766, 15 P.3d 640 (2001).....	11
<u>Halverson v. Dahl,</u> 89 Wn.2d 673, 574 P.2d 1190 (1978).....	14 n.6
<u>Holland v. Tacoma,</u> 90 Wn. App. 533, 954 P.2d 290 (1998).....	12 n.4
<u>Int’l Ultimate v. St. Paul Fire & Marine,</u> 122 Wn. App. 736, 87 P.3d 774 (2004).....	6, 7, 8, 9
<u>Kirk v. Mount Airy Ins. Co.,</u> 134 Wn.2d 558, 951 P.2d 1124 (1998).....	16
<u>Ledcor Indus., Inc. v. Mut. of Enumclaw Ins. Co.,</u> 150 Wn. App. 1, 206 P.3d 1255 (2009).....	16
<u>Merriman v. Am. Guar. & Liab. Ins.,</u> 198 Wn. App. 594, __ P.3d __ (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Mut. of Enumclaw Ins. Co. v. Dan Paulson Constr., Inc.,</u> 161 Wn.2d 903, 169 P.3d 1 (2007).....	19 n.8
<u>Panag v. Farmers,</u> 166 Wn.2d 27, 204 P.3d 885 (2009).....	6, 8

<u>Tank v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.,</u> 105 Wn.2d 381, 715 P.3d 1133 (1986).....	2, 3, 16
<u>Wash. State Phys. Ins. Exch. & Ass'n v. Fisons Corp.,</u> 122 Wn.2d 299, 858 P.2d 1054 (1993).....	8
<u>Waste Mgmt. v. Utils. & Transp. Comm'n,</u> 123 Wn.2d 621, 869 P.2d 1034 (1994).....	3
<u>Wynn v. Earin,</u> 163 Wn.2d 361, 181 P.3d 806 (2008).....	11, 13, 14 n.5

Federal Cases

<u>Am. Gen. Life Ins. Co. v. James,</u> 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20768 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 19, 2016)	18
<u>Babai v. Allstate,</u> 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 54152 (W.D. Wash. 2015).....	12
<u>Collins v. Quintana,</u> 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11000 (W.D. Wash. 2016).....	7, 9 n.1
<u>Fid. Nat'l Fin., Inc. v. Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co.,</u> 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 47041 (S.D. Cal. 2014).....	22 n.10
<u>Garoutte v. Am. Fam. Mut. Ins. Co.,</u> 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8559 (W.D. Wash. 2013).....	7, 8, 9, 9 n.1
<u>Hicks v. Progressive Cas. Ins. Co.,</u> 2017 U.S. App. LEXIS 5733 (9th Cir. Apr. 3, 2017).....	18
<u>Homer v. Nationwide Mut.,</u> 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 114548 (W.D. Penn. 2016).....	19, 23
<u>Lains v. Am. Family,</u> 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 97834 (W.D. Wash. 2015).....	12
<u>Lease Crutcher Lewis WA, LLC v. Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pitt.,</u> 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 97899 (W.D. Wash. 2009).....	4, 6, 7, 9

<u>Niver v. Travelers Indem. Co.,</u> 433 F. Supp. 2d 968 (N.D. Iowa 2006).....	10 n.2
<u>Rice v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,</u> 2005 WL 2487975 (W.D. Wash. 2005).....	7, 8, 9
<u>Searcy v. Esurance,</u> 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 38705 (D. Nev. Mar. 17, 2017).....	18
<u>Tavakoli v. Allstate,</u> 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6078 (W.D. Wash. 2013).....	11
<u>Zuniga v. Std. Guar. Ins. Co.,</u> 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 79821 (W.D. Wash. 2017).....	8

Other State Cases

<u>Barefield v. DPIC,</u> 215 W. Va. 544, 600 S.E.2d 256 (W. Va. 2004)	20, 21
<u>Cal. Phys. Serv. v. Sup. Ct.,</u> 9 Cal. App. 4th 1321, 12 Cal. Rptr. 2d 95 (Cal. Ct. App. 1992) ...	21
<u>Knotts v. Zurich Ins. Co.,</u> 197 S.W.2d 512 (Ky. 2006).....	12, 14
<u>Nies v. Nat’l Auto. & Cas. Ins. Co.,</u> 199 Cal. App. 3d 1192, 245 Cal. Rptr. 518 (Cal. Ct. App. 1988)..	22
<u>O’Fallon v. Farmers Ins. Exch.,</u> 260 Mont. 233, 859 P.2d 1008 (Mont. 1993)	7, 9
<u>Taylor v. Nationwide Mutual Insurance Co.,</u> 214 W. Va. 324, 589 S.E.2d 55 (W. Va. 2003)	7, 9
<u>Tucson Airport Auth. v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s,</u> 186 Ariz. 45, 918 P.2d 1063 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>White v. W. Title Ins. Co.,</u> 40 Cal.3d 870, 710 P.2d 309 (Cal. 1985).....	<i>passim</i>

Washington Statutes

RCW 4.16.08024

RCW 19.86.12024

RCW 48.01.0204

RCW 48.01.030 *passim*

RCW 48.94.0205

RCW 48.94.0305

Other State Statutes

Cal. Civ. Code § 47.....17

Cal. Ins. Code § 12340.11.....13

Washington State Rules

CR 12(b)(6)..... *passim*

CR 30(b)(6).....14

RAP 2.4.....12 n.4

RAP 2.5.....10 n.3
